## STATE OF MICHIGAN



## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

LIESL EICHLER CLARK

SRN: A2722, Kent County

LANSING

January 10, 2020

## **UPS NEXT DAY DELIVERY**

Mr. Erik Klimek Expert Coating Company, Inc. 2855 Marlin Court NW Grand Rapids, Michigan 49534

Dear Mr. Klimek:

SUBJECT: Consent Order No. 2-2015, Stipulated Fines

On January 30, 2015, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Air Quality Division (AQD) and Expert Coating Company, Inc. (Company) entered into a Stipulation for Entry of Final Order by Consent (Consent Order) No. 2-2015, to resolve violations that had occurred at the Company's facility located in Grand Rapids, Michigan.

In a Violation Notice dated November 22, 2019, the AQD cited the Company for violating Permit to Install (PTI) No. 317-74A, Special Condition IV.1 for EUBURNOFF and the terms and conditions of Consent Order No. 2-2015, specifically, failure to properly maintain the afterburner temperature at or above 1400 degrees Fahrenheit.

Paragraph 9.c of the Consent Order states the following condition:

"On and after the effective date of this Consent Order, the Company shall comply with the minimum temperature of EUBURNOFF, as specified in Special Condition IV.1 in Exhibit A." As stated in Paragraph 9.a of the Consent Order, Exhibit A is PTI No. 317-74A.

Furthermore, Paragraph 13 of the Consent Order reads, in part:

"On and after the effective date of this Consent Order, if the Company fails to comply with paragraph 9.b or 9.c of this Consent Order, the Company is subject to stipulated fines of up to \$5,000.00 per violation."

After reviewing the Violation Notice and the Company's response to the violations, the AQD has determined the amount of stipulated fines to be \$500.00. The Company is hereby requested to submit the stipulated fines of \$500.00 in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 13 of Consent Order No. 2-2015 by February 12, 2020. To ensure proper credit, all payments shall include the Payment Identification Number AQD40072-S on the face of the check. Stipulated fines submitted under this Consent

Mr. Erik Klimek Page 2 January 10, 2019

Order shall be made by check, payable to the "State of Michigan" and delivered to the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, Accounting Services Division, Cashier's Office, P.O. Box 30657, Lansing, Michigan 48909-8157.

Sincerely,

Jeff Rathbun Enforcement Unit Air Quality Division

RathbunJ1@Michigan.gov

517-284-6797

cc: Mr. Neil Gordon, Department of Attorney General

Ms. Heidi Hollenbach, EGLE Mr. Adam Shaffer, EGLE Ms. Jenine Camilleri, EGLE